

No. 21-454

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

June 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The interpretive principle that petitioners invoke applies only when context indicates that Congress adopted the well-settled meaning of a term of art. ....	4
II. The meaning of “waters of the United States” in the Clean Water Act is not controlled by the Rivers and Harbors Act. ....	8
A. The phrase had no well-settled meaning under the earlier statute. ....	8
B. Statutory language and context confirm that the Clean Water Act does not mirror section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	9
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870) .....	8
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	7
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	11
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. __ (2022).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	6, 12
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	2, 4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	6
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. __ (2022).....	5, 8, 11
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	6
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	3, 13
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	10, 12

<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	3
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmties. Proj., Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	3
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966) .....	8
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974).....	10, 11
<i>Yellen v. Confed. Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021) .....	6, 11
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Clean Water Act, <i>codified as amended at</i> 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1387	
§ 1251(a).....	12
§ 1311 .....	3
§ 1344(g).....	13

§ 1362(7).....	1, 3
§ 1362(12).....	3
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121	
§ 10, <i>codified at</i> 33 U.S.C. § 403 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13, <i>codified at</i> 33 U.S.C. § 407 .....	8, 10, 14
<b>Other</b>	
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	2
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Judicial Texts</i> (2012).....	5, 6, 7
